Major Defense Equipment * $105 million. 
Other $16 million. 
Total $121 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S5915 September 10, 2024 
Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Three hundred thirty-nine (339) M982Al Ex-

calibur tactical projectiles 
Non-MOE: Also included are Portable Elec-

tronic Fire Control Systems (PEFCS); Im-
proved Platform Integration Kits (iPIK); 
Simple Key Loaders (SKLs); extractors; Sur-
face Danger Zones (SDZs); training for new

[...]

See Attached Annex. 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
August 20, 2024. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Denmark—Excalibur Projectiles 

The Government of Denmark has requested 
to buy three hundred thirty-nine (339) 
M982Al Excalibur tactical projectiles. Also 
included are Portable Electronic Fire Con-
trol Systems (PEFCS); Improved Platform 
Integration Kits (iPIK); Simple Key Loaders 
(SKLs); extractors; Surface Danger Zones 
(SDZs); training for new equipment;

[...]

(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $65 million. 
Other $20 million. 
Total $85 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 

Five thousand eight hundred thirty-two 
(5,832) M1156 Precision Guidance Kits (PGK) 

Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will also be included: 
ancillary items; compatibility testing; firing 
tables; technical assistance; technical data; 
new equipment training; and other related

[...]

See Attached Annex. 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
August 15, 2024. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms Ex-
port Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Denmark—Precision Guidance Kits 

The Government of Denmark has requested 
to buy five thousand eight hundred thirty- 
two (5,832) M1156 Precision Guidance Kits 
(PGK). Also included are ancillary items; 
compatibility testing; firing tables; tech-
nical assistance; technical data; new equip-
ment training; and other related elements of 
logistics and program support. The esti-

[...]

ment technical assistance; incidental travel; 
transportation; Precision Guidance Kit 
(PGK) spare parts; equipment training; and 
related elements of logistics and program 
support. The Government of Finland has re-

quested the case be amended to include five 
thousand five hundred (5,500) M1156A1 PGK 
multi-option fuzes. This amendment will 
push the current case above the MDE notifi-
cation threshold and thus requires notifica-
tion of the entire case. 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): Five 
thousand five hundred (5,500) M1156A1 PGK 
multi-option fuzes 

Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will also be included: 
technical data/reports; U.S. Government 
technical assistance; incidental travel; 
transportation; PGK spare parts; equipment 
training;

[...]

See Attached Annex 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
August 19, 2024 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms Ex-
port Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Finland—M1156A1 Precision Guidance Kits 
The Government of Fin1and has requested 

to buy five thousand five hundred (5,500) 
M1156A1 Precision Guidance Kit (PGK) 
multi-option fuzes that will be added to a 
previously-implemented case whose value 
was under the congressional notification 
threshold. The original Foreign Military 
Sales (FMS) case, valued at $.97 million, in-

[...]

Other $315.7 million. 
Total $774.1 million. 
Funding Source: Foreign Military Financ-

ing and National Funds. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Thirty-two thousand seven hundred thirty- 

nine (32,739) 120mm tank cartridges, con-
sisting of: 

120mm M1147 High Explosive Multi-Pur-
pose with Tracer (HEMP–T) cartridges and/ 
or; 

120mm M830A1 High Explosive Multi-Pur-
pose Anti-Tank (MPAT) with Tracer car-
tridges. 

Non-MDE: The following non-MDE is also